# The Bharat Scouts and Guides

**Creating Better India** 

## **National Headquarters**

Address: Lakshmi MazumdarBhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002
Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones: +91-11-23378702,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,





Circular No.: 94/2023
Date : 19<sup>th</sup> May, 2023

**INDIAN UNION** 

#### SUB: PRIME MINISTER SHIELD COMPETITION FOR THE YEAR 2023-24.

Dear Sir/Madam,

The Prime Minister Shield Competition is an award for Pan India level of units. The units are awarded with Prime Minister Shield.

The purpose of instituting the competition is to make an effort to motivate the Scouts and Guides of the country to play an useful role in the service to the nation and in the movement, by taking up sustainable service projects. It is hoped that our Scout and Guide units in the country will involve themselves in the programme with the same spirit.

The application form with registration fee of Rs. 10/- to be received at the National Headquarters by 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2023. The log books in the prescribed size as per guideline to be receive at National Headquarters on or before **30<sup>th</sup> September**, **2024**.

Soft copy of name list in the proforma of the registered unit to be sent at **competitionsbsgindia@gmail.com** to avoid error in certificate.

Thanking you,

(Amar B. Chettri)
Joint Director of Scouts (Prog. & Trg.)

Yours Sincerely,

#### **Encl.: As above**

### Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, KendriyaVidyalayaSangathan, 18 Institutional Area, ShahidJeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, NovadayaVidyalayaSamiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.
- 7. All Assistant Director, Bharat Scouts and Guides for follow-up.